Blessing Ceremony for Unmarried Ascended Blessed Children' Matching Confirmation Guidelines for the Families

Gi Seong Lee December 1, 2020 HJ CheonBo Heaven and Earth Training Center

May the blessings and love of our Heavenly Parent and True Parents be with all mission nations.

Below are additional guidelines for the **matched** Ascended Blessed Children conducted at the HJ Heaven and Earth CheonBo Training Center. The details for the 'Blessing Ceremony for Unmarried Ascended Blessed Children' will be directly communicated to the parents. The parents are kindly requested to send back the 'Blessing Application Form' sent from the CheonBo Training Center. We ask for your full cooperation in this.

Please note that this official memo is intended for members living outside of Korea and Japan.

- 1. Blessing date and time: December 19, 2020 (Sat) 10:00am ~ 5:00pm KRT (online)
- 2. Venue: Each candidate parents' respective church

3. Program

	December 19 (morning)		December 19 (afternoon)		
Content	10:00	Opening Ceremony (Live Broadcast) - Opening Remarks - Announcement of matches.	13:15	Hyojeong Special Workshop (online broadcast)	
	11:00	Time to introduce and get to know the other family.	16:00	Blessing Ceremony for Unmarried Ascended Blessed Children (Held together with the Ancestor Blessing Ceremony)	
	12:00	Lunch Break	17:00	Close	

- * Parents are asked to arrive at their churches by 9:30 am (Korean Time) in preparation to join the ceremony online.
- * The method of participation, link and password will be provided in the upcoming memo sent out officially to the church leaders.
- 4. Things to prepare
- A. Blessing Donation of Gratitude

Please confirm the blessing donation in the table below.

Country Group	Group 1	Group 2	Group 3	Group 4	Group 5
Blessing Donation of Gratitude	\$700	\$500	\$250	\$100	\$50

B. Holy Robes

- 1. One set of Holy Robes for the ascended child (adult size) or black suit/white dress.
- 2. Holy Robes for the parents (parents attend the Blessing Ceremony wearing their Holy Robes).

C. Blessing Ring

One blessing ring for the ascended child (The parent's blessing ring can be used; however, it would be good to purchase a new ring in commemoration of the event).

D. Family Photo

A photograph of the ascended child etc. (It will be nice if you have photographs to show during the time both families are introducing themselves to each other). It is understandable that you might not be able to prepare photographs if the child ascended soon after birth and there are none.

* If there are any questions then please contact the International office when you apply.

5. How to apply for the Blessing

Please send the Blessing application form that was sent to you for the 'Blessing Ceremony for Unmarried Ascended Blessed Children' to the email below.

- A. E-mail address: cpintl2013@ gmail,com
- B. Application deadline: November 30, 2020
- C. If your child is matched, the training center will contact you individually, and you will then receive the Blessing Application Form. Parents are advised to fill in the form and send it back to the training center.
- D. A few days after you send the Blessing Application Form, the Training Center staff will send a reply by email to confirm they received it.
- E. The Blessing donation along with workshop fees should arrive by December 16. The workshop fee is \$25 per person for each person attending the event. including the child receiving the Blessing.

6. In the case that you applied for the matching but your child was not matched:

Blessed children that were unfortunately not matched this time are not eligible to attend the upcoming Blessing Ceremony. Please reapply for their matching at the next matching of Ascended Blessed Children in 2023.

7. Points to Consider

 $A.\ Parents\ who\ have\ applied\ for\ the\ liberation\ of\ an\ ascended\ blessed\ child\ should\ apply\ for\ the$

matching and participate in the Blessing Ceremony. If the parents cannot participate due to

unavoidable circumstances, a family member 18 years of age or older, or a leader in the church,

may participate on their behalf.

B. Also, in the case that the parents of the liberated and ascended blessed child have also ascended, and

the parents therefore cannot apply for the matching, it is possible for a member who can be

responsible for the ascended child to submit the application and bless the child on behalf of the

parents.

C. Other family members of the ascended blessed child (in addition to the parents) may attend the

Blessing Ceremony with permission from the parents' local church pastor, as long as the applicable

COVID-19 regulations are adhered to.

D. If parents are unable to send the completed Blessing Registration Form back on time, we regret that

their child will not be able to receive the Blessing on this occasion and will have to reapply for the

matching again in 2023.

8. Further inquiries

A. Telephone: +82-31-589-7177 (English)

B. FAX +82-31-584-5787

C. E-mail: cpintl2013@gmail.com (Ms. Christine Wong)